## <u>KEELER TOWNSHIP</u> VAN BUREN COUNTY, MICHIGAN

## **NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE**

TO: THE RESIDENTS AND PROPERTY OWNERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KEELER, VAN BUREN COUNTY, MICHIGAN, AND ANY OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on July 2, 2024 the Township Board of Keeler Township adopted Ordinance No.07-02-24 rezoning certain properties in Section 32 of the Township. The ordinance is effective on the  $8^{th}$  day after publication of this summary.

## ORDINANCE NO. 07-02-24 ORDINANCE REZONING CERTAIN PROPERTY IN SECTION 32 OF THE TOWNSHIP

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Rezoning of Certain Property located in Section 32. The properties located on M 152 Highway, Parcel Nos. 80-12-032-057-20 and 80-12-032-057-10, are legally described and rezoned from the existing "R-1" Rural Residential District Zoning Classification to the "C" Commercial District Zoning Classification. The Township's zoning map is amended to reflect the rezoning.

<u>SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY.</u> The various provisions of the ordinance are severable from each other.

SECTION 3. REPEAL. Repeals conflicting ordinances or portions of ordinances.

<u>SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.</u> The Ordinance is effective on the 8<sup>th</sup> day following publication after adoption.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the full text of the Ordinance has been posted in the Office of the Keeler Township Clerk at the address set forth below; on the Keeler Township website at www.keelertownship.org and that a copy of the Ordinance may be purchased or inspected at the office of the Keeler Township Clerk during regular office hours or by appointment.

KEELER TOWNSHIP
Angie Sexton, Township Clerk
clerk@keelertownship.org
64151 Territorial Road, W
Hartford, MI 49057-9613
(269) 621-4427